
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

The meeting will be live streamed.  A link to the meeting is HERE 
 

Seating is limited if you wish to attend in person.   
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th September and 10th November 2022.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Budget and Policy Framework Update (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.   

 
Note:  Whilst the report and Appendix A are public the Appendix B1 is exempt by virtue of 
paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
If Members wish to consider the exempt Appendix B1 the Panel is recommended to pass 
the following recommendation in relation to the Appendix:-  
 

https://www.lancaster.gov.uk/bpp


 

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting, on the grounds that it could involve the possible 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act.”  
 
Members are reminded that, whilst Appendix B1 has been marked as exempt, it is for the 
Panel itself to decide whether or not to consider this in private or in public.  In making the 
decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In considering their discretion 
Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.   
 
Appendix B1 published on 30th January 2023.   

  
6. Delivering Our Priorities Q2 2022/23 (Pages 25 - 44) 
 
 Report of Cabinet.  Report and appendices published on 30th January 2023.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Joan Jackson (Chair), Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair), Phillip Black, Victoria Boyd-

Power, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, Colin Hartley, Sally Maddocks and Margaret Pattison 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Keith Budden, Geoff Knight, Erica Lewis, Alistair Sinclair and 

David Whitaker (BI Group and Liberal Democrat vacancies) 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 24th January 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Budget & Policy Framework Update 

01 February 2023 
 

Report of Cabinet 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Budget and Performance Panel with an update on the Council’s budget strategy 
for 2023/24 and financial outlook up to 2027/28. This will enable the panel to consider and 
comment on the proposals ahead of formal presentation to Council in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the panel considers the Budget & Policy Framework Update presented to 

Cabinet 17 January 2023, making any comments considered necessary for 
Cabinet to consider in line with the Council’s constitution. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 
 
1.2 As part of the Council’s Outcomes Based Resourcing (OBR) programme all Heads of 

Service have been working with the Chief Executive and Finance Team to identify 
Assets, savings, efficiencies, and income generation opportunities to ensure we 
achieve a balanced budget aligned with our priorities.   

 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL DETAILS 
2.1  The 17 January 2022 Cabinet report (Appendix A) considers savings and additional 

resource proposals for a balanced revenue budget for 2023/24 and reflects in-year 
changes and ongoing changes to accounting, forecasting, and funding formula for 
support and grant activity have caused a change in the budgetary position for this 
budget from that stated 06 December 2022. 

 
2.2 As part of the provisional finance settlement, the Government published its referendum 

criteria for Council Tax. District councils will be permitted to raise their Council Tax by 
3% or £5, whichever is higher, without reference to a referendum. The report contains 
Cabinets recommendation to Council regarding the Lancaster City Council element of 
the Council Tax which is a 2.99% increase to the Band D Council Tax (from £241.95 
to £249.18). 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

3.0 CONSULTATION 
3.1 The Council’s Constitution requires that when a new, or existing strategy is being 

considered, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
[...]
00 300,000 0 0 0 0 300,000 0 300,000

Our Future Coast 75,000 (75,000) 0 208,000 (208,000) 0 62,000 (62,000) 0 63,000 (63,000) 0 85,000 (85,000) 0 0 493,000 (493,000) 0

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 11,903,000 (4,505,000) 7,398,000 19,606,000 (8,250,000) 11,356,000 13,121,000 (4,552,000) 8,569,000 5,727,000 (2,207,000) 3,520,000 2,778,000 (2,229,000) 549,000 4,057,000 (2,144,000) 1,913,000 57,192,000 (23,887,000) 33,305,000

Financing :

Capital Receipts (130,800) (105,000) 0 0 0 0 (235,800)

Direct Revenue Financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Earmarked Reserves (490,000) (187,000) (38,000) 0 0 0 (715,000)

6,777,200 11,064,000 8,531,000 3,520,000 549,000 1,913,000 32,354,200
Increase / (Reduction) in Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

(Underlying Change in Borrowing Need)

P
age 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2022/23 

6 December 2022 
 

Report of Chief Executive & s151 Officer 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
two quarters of 2022/23 (April – September 2022). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR WHITEHEAD 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on performance, projects, and resources for Quarter 2 2022/23. 

(2) Approves the use of the latest projected outturn figures to provide a mid-year reviewed 
budget position which will form the basis for future monitoring and outturn within 2022/23 
and refers to full Council for noting. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s 
projects, performance and resources for the period July-September 2022, which can be 
found within the appendices. 

 
 

2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

2.1
[...]
1,172
Interest Receivable (12) (12) (604)
Notional Charges 0 0 0
Contributions to Reserve 1,077 1,077 1,070
Contributions from Reserve (5) (500) (500)
Capital Contributions from Reserve (947) (947) (490)

4,717 4,222 2,047 0 0

Net Recharges to Housing Revenue Account (1,044) (1,044) (1,044)
RMS Capital Charges (now Housing Revenue Account) (139) (139) (139)

Revenue Reserve funded items included in above analysis (Revenue) 1,641 1,630 1,529
Revenue Reserve funded items included in above analysis (Appropriatio (1,641) (1,630) (1,529)

General Fund Revenue Budget 21,254 23,438 23,525 0 0

Estimated Additional Impact Of Pay Award 1,000

Core Funding : Revenue Support Grant (212) (212) (212)
Additional New Homes Bonus (42) (42) 0
Supplementary Government Grants (652) (652) 0
Prior Year Council Tax Surplus (66) (66) (66)
Net Business Rates Income (10,106) (10,106) (10,106)

Council Tax Requirement 10,176 13,360 13,141 0 0

Notes:
1. Income is expressed as a negative figure in brackets
2. Expenditure is expressed as a positive figure
3. Projected Variances are expressed as negative ( ) for adverse and positive + for favourable

Other Items

Business Support

Customer Involvement & Leisure

Public Protection

Housing Services

Project Development

Public Realm

Planning & Place

Economic Development

Property, Investment and Regenera

HR

Chief Executive

Page 166Page 44


	Agenda
	5 Budget and Policy Framework Update
	Appendix A Cabinet - Budget Framework Update 2023-24 to 2027-28
	Appendix A Cabinet - Budget Framework Update 2023-24 to 2027-28.pdf (p.1-14)
	Appendix A.pdf (p.15)
	Appendix B.pdf (p.16)
	Appendix C.pdf (p.17-18)

	Exempt Appendix B1

	6 Delivering Our Priorities Q2 2022/23
	9 Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2022/23
	Appendix A - Q2 Highlight Report 2022-23
	9 Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2022/23
	Appendix A - Q2 Highlight Report 2022-23_V2_Intranet


	Appendix B GF Service Analysis Q2 22-23
	9 Delivering Our Priorities: Q2 2022/23
	Appendix B GF Service An

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  1ST FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Victoria Boyd-Power, Keith 
Budden (substitute for Councillor Joan Jackson), Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 
Colin Hartley and Sally Maddocks 

  
Cabinet Members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Dave Brookes, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Tricia Heath, Caroline 
Jackson, Sandra Thornberry and Anne Whitehead    
 
Also in attendance: Councillor June Greenwell    
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Joan Jackson (Chair) and Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
26 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29th September and 10th November 2022 were 
signed by the Chair as correct records.   
 

27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

28 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

29 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals 
2023/24.   
 
The presentation contained details regarding: 
 

 Revenue Budget (£M) 2022-23 
 

 Core Income (£M) 2010/11-2025/26. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 1ST FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 General Fund Revenue Budget Projections (Sep 2022) (if no action is taken). 
 

 Council’s Core Plan 2030 – Strategic Priorities and Outcomes.   
 

 Outcomes-Based Resourcing (OBR) Approach/OBR Principles/Results of 
Outcomes Based Resourcing Survey. 
 

 Savings and Budget Proposals £K.   
 

 Senior Leadership Team Restructure.   
 

 Back-Office Support Functions.   
 

 Assets and Hospitality.   
 

 Fees and Charges.   
 

 Visitor Services.   
 

 Arts, Culture, Heritage and Events.   
 

 Business Support.   
 

 Lancaster City Council component of Council Tax 2022/23 to 2025/26/Annual 
Council Tax Bill for Band D (predicted).   
 

 General Fund Revenue Budget (Jan 2023) (£M).   
 

 Future Strategy/What We Are Doing.   
 
Councillor Whitehead then responded to questions from members and also members of 
the public.  Other Cabinet Members and City Council’s officers also assisted with 
responses to queries.   
 
Issues raised by the Panel were Cost savings and processes involved, The Platform, 
VICs, the OBR process, SALC, posts being frozen, staff pay and inflation, risk 
assessments and the future use of Council buildings.   
 
The Vice-Chair thanked Councillor Whitehead for her thorough and comprehensive 
presentation.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Budden and seconded by Councillor Hartley:- 
 
“That Cabinet be asked to revisit the Platform issue contained within the budget 
proposals.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Vice-Chair declared the proposition to be carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet be asked to revisit the Platform issue contained within the budget proposals.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 1ST FEBRUARY 2023 
 

30 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES Q2 2022/23  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive and Chief Finance/Section 151 
Officer that provided members with an update on performance, projects, and resources 
during the first two quarters of 2022/23 (April – September 2022).   
 
The report considered by Cabinet on 6 December 2022 was submitted.  This provided 
Members with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed priorities for Quarter 2 of 
the 2022/23 performance monitoring cycle.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider the Cabinet report and attachments in line with their 
Terms of Reference within the Constitution relating to the monitoring and review of the 
Council’s performance.   
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to write-offs, Council Tax business 
rates, grants, Housing Benefit overpayments and the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation/energy costs.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Maddocks and seconded by Councillor Dennison:- 
 
“That a vote of thanks be conveyed to the Financial Team and the Cabinet for being so 
open and having a wonderful process and to the Head of Pay Service for introducing the 
issue of peoples redundancies in a very sensitive manner.”  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Vice-Chair declared the proposition to be carried.   
 
Members of the Panel also thanked the Vice-Chair for Chairing the meeting in the 
absence of the Chair.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That a vote of thanks be conveyed to the Financial Team and the Cabinet for being so 
open and having a wonderful process and to the Head of Pay Service for introducing the 
issue of peoples redundancies in a very sensitive manner.   
 
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


